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WEEKLY SUMMARY

OCTOBER 5-11, 2001

1. Aconcagua (Deepwater) (Mississippi Canyon 305) (25% WI) – Mariner has accepted Nippons bid for 25% WI.  Expect to close November 1. 

2. Yosemite/King Kong (Deepwater) (Green Canyon 516) (50% WI) – All wells have been completed.  Currently laying in field umbilicals.  Flowline installation will begin in late October.  Main umbilical will be installed in December.  Expect to come on line by yearend. 

3. Falcon (Deepwater) (East Breaks 690) (50% WI) – Evaluating a lump sum proposal for project.  Meeting with pipeline companies to access interest in building and owning the host platform and export system.  Plan to begin ordering long lead items in October. 
4. Swordfish (Deepwater) (Viosca Knoll 917, 961, 962) (Planned WI 30% BCP, 15% ACP) - The Homer Ferrington is anticipated to arrive on location and commence drilling later this month.  Mariner has laid off a portion of its 50% BCP, 25% ACP working interest.  Burlington has committed to WI 50% BCP, 25% ACP and Samedan has committed to WI 20% BCP, 10% ACP.  BP will retain a WI 50% ACP. 

5. Roaring Fork (Shelf - 450' WD) (South Timbalier 316) (Planned WI 40% BCP, 20% ACP) - Received management approval on this Westport operated shelf opportunity to participate in drilling a 13,500' PTD well ($6.5MM DHC).  The well is currently at 9,750’  running 9 5/8” csg. The primary target is a Trim 'B' seismic amplitude anomaly at 12,100'. 
6. Western Gulf of Mexico Lease Sale - OCS Sale 180 – To date, six blocks have been awarded with the remaining seven blocks still being evaluated by the MMS. Mariner was the high bidder on 13 deepwater blocks.  Twelve of the bids were with Pioneer 50% and the remaining bid was 100% Mariner. 

7. Purchase of Noble Interest – We are formulating an initial bid to purchase all Noble working interest in Falcon, Yosemite, Crater Lake, and Mighty Joe Young, as well as 2 undrilled exploration prospects. 
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CONFIDENTIAL

MANAGEMENT COORDINATION MEETING OF OCTOBER 11, 2001
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ENAC – Enron North America Corp.

EWS – Enron Wholesale Services

EGEP – Enron Global E&P

1. OPERATIONS

1.1
Development/Key Producing Fields
a. Aconcagua (Deepwater) (Mississippi Canyon 305) (25% WI) – Mariner has accepted Nippon’s bid for 25% WI.  Expect to close November 1. 
b. Yosemite/King Kong (Deepwater) (Green Canyon 516) (50% WI) – All wells have been completed.  Currently laying in field umbilicals.  Flowline installation will begin in late October.  Main umbilical will be installed in December.  Expect to come on line by yearend. 

c. Falcon (Deepwater) (East Breaks 690) (50% WI) – Evaluating a lump sum proposal for project.  Meeting with pipeline companies to access interest in building and owning the host platform and export system.  Plan to begin ordering long lead items in October. 

2. EXPLORATION, DEVELOPMENT & LAND
2.1 Swordfish (Deepwater) (Viosca Knoll 917, 961, 962) (Planned WI 30% BCP, 15% ACP) - The Homer Ferrington is anticipated to arrive on location and commence drilling later this month.  Mariner has laid off a portion of its 50% BCP, 25% ACP working interest.  Burlington has committed to WI 50% BCP, 25% ACP and Samedan has committed to WI 20% BCP, 10% ACP.  BP will retain a WI 50% ACP. 

2.2 Roaring Fork (Shelf - 450' WD) (South Timbalier 316) (Planned WI 40% BCP, 20% ACP) - Received management approval on this Westport operated shelf opportunity to participate in drilling a 13,500' PTD well ($6.5MM DHC).  The well is currently at 9,750’  running 9 5/8” csg. The primary target is a Trim 'B' seismic amplitude anomaly at 12,100'. 

2.3 Texaco/Chevron Farmout - East Breaks - Finalizing agreements.

2.4 Western Gulf of Mexico Lease Sale - OCS Sale 180 – To date, six blocks have been awarded with the remaining seven blocks still being evaluated by the MMS. Mariner was the high bidder on 13 deepwater blocks.  Twelve of the bids were with Pioneer 50% and the remaining bid was 100% Mariner. 
2.5 Purchase of Noble Interest – We are formulating an initial bid to purchase all Noble working interest in Falcon, Yosemite, Crater Lake, and Mighty Joe Young, as well as 2 undrilled exploration prospects. 

3.
FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION

3.1 Revolver Debt - At October 4, 2001, we have $3.1 million in borrowings against our $80 million Bank of America-led revolving credit facility, and we had short-term investments of $0.1 million.

Our mid-year borrowing base redetermination is currently in progress.  We have requested no change to the $80 million borrowing base at this time.  We expect to confirm this base by November 1, 2001.

3.2 Accounts Payable Imaging System – We are beginning implementation of a system to image and further automate our accounts payable processing system.  System is expected to be operational in the fourth quarter of 2001. 

3.3 Budget – Distributed budget timing with kickoff meeting scheduled October 18, 2001.

3.
FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION (CONTINUED)

3.4 Insurance – Finalized Pluto tree builders risk claim and forwarded final proof of loss to underwriters.  Should receive check in September.  Continue to gather information and invoices on Pluto umbilical claim.  All claims continue to work well. 

Working with TotalFinaElf on outstanding builders risk coverage on Canyon Express.  

Working with Burlington on Monet/Hells Canyon claim.  We expect a $600K partial payment by yearend.

3.5
Document Retention Policy – Distributed document retention policy for comments due October 11, 2001.

4.
LEGAL
4.1 Aconcagua – Finalized Purchase and Sale Agreement to respond to Nippon’s and Pioneer’s comments.  Agreement is ready for execution pending Board approval next week. 

4.2 Falcon – Finalized purchase order for the purchase of the umbilical and 10” pipeline (long-lead items) from Coflexip; currently waiting on approval from Pioneer.  Working with the Falcon team and Pioneer on a contract with Coflexip for the subsea pipeline system. 

4.3 McClelland – Working with Land to finalize Farmin Agreement with Texaco/TFE.

5.
GAS & OIL SALES

5.1 West Texas Intermediate posted prices:

WTI moved from $20.25 - $20.00 effective October 1.

WTI moved from $20.00 - $19.50 effective October 2.

WTI moved from $19.50 - $19.00 effective October 3.

WTI moved from $19.00 - $19.50 effective October 4.

WTI moved from $19.50 - $19.25 effective October 5.

5.2 NYMEX Gas.  The 12 month forward Nymex price as of October 10th is $2.88 per MMBTU; quotes by month are as follows:

NOV.
DEC.
JAN.
FEB.
MAR.
APR.

$2.48
$2.80
$2.99
$2.98
$2.93
$2.82

6.
PRODUCTION

Mariner’s oil and gas prices (restated net of transportation) and production are as follows:


March

Actual
April

Actual
May

Actual
June

Actual
July Actual
August

Actual

Monthly Pre-Hedge Prices:

Oil ($/bbl)
$22.54
$23.67
$25.04
$23.97
$23.90
$23.69

Gas ($/mcf)
$5.28
$5.61
$5.09
$4.02
$3.56
$3.35

Year-to-Date Weighted Average Gas Prices ($/MCF):

W/O Hedge
$7.31
$6.86
$6.48
$6.15
$5.84
$5.58

With Hedge
$5.40
$5.22
$5.07
$4.88
$4.74
$4.61

Production:

Oil (bbl/d)
8,409
8,470
8,246
7,887
7,325
7,390

Gas (mmcf/d)
66.9
67.0
66.0
50.1
48.4
47.1

*Gas production decline in June reflects watering out of Apia field.
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